A D J U S T E D  E B I T D A ( 1 ) $	 (46,296) $	 (11,252) $	 (87,366) $	 (52,363)

NOTES:
1 .  NUMBERS MAY NOT SUM DUE TO ROUNDING

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES – ADJUSTED EBITDA (1)

( IN  THOUSANDS)

WE INCLUDE ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN
AS SUPPLEMENTAL MEASURES FOR ASSESSING OPERATING
PERFORMANCE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE RELATED GAAP
AMOUNTS AND FOR THE FOLLOWING:

•	 Used in conjunction with bonus program target achievement
determinations, strategic internal planning, annual budgeting, allocating
resources and making operating decisions; and,

•	 �Provides useful information for historical period-to-period comparisons
of our business, as it removes the effect of certain non-cash expenses and
variable amounts;

THE USE OF NON-GAAP MEASURES IS SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS .
SEE THE DISCLAIMER SLIDE FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

THE FOLLOWING TABLE RECONCILES ADJUSTED EBITDA TO NET INCOME
(LOSS), WHICH IS THE MOST DIRECTLY COMPARABLE GAAP MEASURE:

WHEEL S  UP  1 8

GAAP
AS

REPORTED

EQUITY-BASED
COMPENSATION

EXPENSE

ACQUISITION
AND INTEGRATION

EXPENSE NON-GAAP
Revenue: $	 345,044 - - $	 345,044

Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue 344,442 (3,762) - 340,680

Technology and development 9,761 (534) - 9,227

Sales and marketing 24,225 (2,284) - 21,941

General and administrative 36,887 (12,425) (3,695) 20,767

Depreciation and amortization 13,246 - - 13,246

Gain on sale of aircraft (1,275) - - (1,275)

Total costs and expenses 427,286 (19,005) (3,695) 404,586

Loss from operations (82,242) 19,005 3,695 (59,542)

Other (expense) income:

Loss on early extinguishment of debt - - - -

Change in fair value of warrant liability 5,680 - - 5,680

Interest income 28 - - 28

Interest expense (16) - - (16)

Total other income 5,692 - - 5,692

Income tax expense $	 (58) $	 (58)

Net loss $	 (76,608) - - $	 (53,908)

Add back (deduct)

Depreciation and amortization 13,246

Loss on early extinguishment of debt -

Change in fair value of warrant liability (5,680)

Interest income (28)

Interest expense 16

Income tax expense 58

Adjusted EBITDA $	 (46,296)

( IN  THOUSANDS)

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET LOSS TO NON-GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA (1)